1 A0

Offeraals

PUBLIC HEALTH
AND SAFETY
STANDING
COMMITTEE



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3040643 100% City Funding — To Provide Residential Demolition Services for the
Bridging Neighborhood Program for the Following Properties, 7430 South
and 575 S Green. — Contractor: Salenbien Trucking and Excavating, Inc. —
Location: 9217 Ann Arbor Road, Dundee, MI 48131 — Contract Period:
Upon City Council Approval through February 3, 2021 — Total Contract
Amount: $47,000.00. HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer

Office of Contracting and Procurement ,
Pousony -

BY COUNCIL MEMBER TATE/

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3040643 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3039866 100% City Funding — To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the
Residential Property, 14409 Burgess. — Contractor: SC Environmental
Services, LLC — Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5% Floor, Detroit,
MI 48226 — Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through
December 9, 2020 — Total Contract Amount: $16,045.00. HOUSING
AND REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3039866 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT
January 29, 2020
HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3039868 100% City Funding — To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the
Residential Property, 225 E Edsel Ford. — Contractor: SC Environmental
Services, LLC — Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5% Floor, Detroit,
MI 48226 — Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through
December 9, 2020 — Total Contract Amount: $16,996.00. HOUSING
AND REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3039868 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.

by



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3039873 100% City Funding — To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the
Following Residential Properties, 9395 Cascade, 4899 Edmonton, 1971
Florence and 16508 Log Cabin. — Contractor: SC Environmental Services,
LLC — Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5 Floor, Detroit, MI 48226
— Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 17,
2020 — Total Contract Amount: $72,460.00. HOUSING AND
REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3039873 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



O

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT
w
January 29, 2020
HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3040414 100% City Funding — To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the
Residential Property, 2455 Clements. — Contractor: Dore & Associates
Contracting, Inc. — Location: 900 Harry S Truman Parkway, Bay City, MI
48706 — Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January
15, 2021 — Total Contract Amount: $18,300.00. HOUSING AND
REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3040414 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3040546 100% City Funding — To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the
Residential Property, 6 W Arizona. — Contractor: SC Environmental
Services, LLC — Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5" Floor, Detroit,
MI 48226 — Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through
January 20, 2021 — Total Contract Amount: $17,485.00. HOUSING
AND REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3040546 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT
January 29, 2020
HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3040607 100% City Funding — To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the
Residential Property, 51 Blaine. — Contractor: SC Environmental Services,
LLC — Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5% Floor, Detroit, MI 48226
— Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 22, 2021
— Total Contract Amount: $18,997.00. HOUSING AND
REVITALIZATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3040607 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020 .

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

6000476 100% City Funding — AMEND 1 — To Provide Facility Management
Services' for the Detroit Public Safety Headquarters (DPSH). —
Contractor: Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc. — Location: 226 East
Hudson Avenue Suite 200, Royal Oak, MI 48067 — Contract Period: Upon
City Council Approval through June 30, 2020 — Contract Increase
Amount: $329,160.00 — Total Contract Amount: $2,799,109.00. OFFICE
OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 6000476 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

6002687 100% City Funding — To Provide a Trade Agreement for the Exchange
of Generation II Smith & Wesson (S&W) Military Police (M&P) 40
Handguns for New Smith & Wesson (S&W), Military Police (M&P) 9
M2.0 Handguns. — Contractor: American Outdoor Brands Sales Company
(AOBSC) — Location: 2100 Roosevelt Avenue, Springfield, MA 01104 —
Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 14, 2021
— Total Contract Amount: $1,155.00. POLICE & FIRE ARSON UNIT

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 6002687 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



OFFICE OF CONTRACTING
AND PROCUREMENT

January 29, 2020

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL:

The Purchasing Division of the Finance Department recommends a Contract with the
following firm(s) or person(s):

3039985 100% Federal Funding — To Provide A One Time Purchase for DDOT
Furniture in Preparation of the Move to a New Work Space. — Contractor:
Interior Environments — Location: 48700 Grand River Avenue, Novi, MI
48374 — Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30,
2020 — Total Contract Amount: $164,288.15. TRANSPORTATION

Respectfully submitted,

Boysie Jackson, Chief Procurement Officer
Office of Contracting and Procurement

BY COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 3039985 referred to in the foregoing communication
dated January 29, 2020, be hereby and is approved.



City of Betroit
CITY COUNCIL
CounciL PReSIDENT BRENDA JONES

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregg McDuffee, Director
Detroit-Wayne Joint Building Authority

CC: Honorable Colleagues

lanice Winfrey, City Clerk

Stephanie Washington, Legislative Liaison
FROM:  Council President Brenda Jones 59
DATE: lanuary 29, 2020

RE: Constituent Complaint on Lack of A.D.A Restrooms

The Elder Law and Disability Rights Section of the State Bar of Michigan, has brought the following
concerns before our office in regards to the Coleman A. Young Municipal Center (C.A.Y.M.C,) not
being A.D.A. compliant in regards to their restrooms:

1. Please outline how the Building Authority, County, and City is currently working {ar will
waork) collectively to bring the Municipal Center up to full compliance with the A.D.A,, as
to restrooms on each floor, both sides of the building, including but not limited to,

a. The steps agreed to the by City in its Settlement Agreement with the United States
Department of Justice, No. 204-37-284

Coleman A. Young Municipal Center * 2 Woodward Avenue * Suite 1340 * Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224.1245 Fax (313) 224-4095

-
--J:g:--«:n



SBM ¥t

4 PICERS
IR
Klly I MeNerney Quardokus
Q Lilderlaw PLE
P25 10 Milham Ave See A
Poriage, M1 49002-3096

ENR-ELL]
Christne Caswell

SUCRITTARY
Robes 1Y Maonor
s Bl

USRI
Aoy N [entkowski
sty ming

COUNC,
~isan Lueile Chalgian
Lt Tansing

Howard 11 Collens
Hesntimggon I wods

Shannon Kathileen DeWal)
Y iranjy

Raymond A, 1laeris

Faast Daonsiny

Catlierine 1 lodge facobs
Corand Rupids

Gregory Richand Kish
Traiers: Ciny

Sarford |, Mal)

{atrnmipimi | it

Lixin Elizabeth Mortenson
| Jiomia

\mandda Neeole. Murray
lun Arhor

Theresa A, Orebaske-Rich
Viermingtan | Lills

T'racey Ann Rowens

Bererdy 1Hitle

Nicholag James Ryan
Corantd Raapiids

Jacquelyn AL Rygiel-Sprague
Cition " Vonrnships

Plizabeth AL Yincemt
Froy

lern Lynn Wineguden
Desoeey

INEMEERT AT PAST CHIAIR

Chiristopher William Smich

Supthiivid

COMMISSIONIER LIAISON
Auzanne Cury Jarsen
\arcuetie

BAR O MIcRnIGaN

sR0iy s

LN D (rleli

ELDER LAW & DISAD

by
gy

lanuary 202
January 24, 2020 RECEWED A2 ¢2070

—

e
e N TP, R

Gregg McDuffee
Director, Detroit Wayne County Building Authority

Alisha Bell
Chair, Wayne County Board of Commissioners

Michael Duggan
Mayor, City of Detroit

Brenda Jones
President, Detroit City Council

RE:  Disctiminatory Lack of A.D.A. Compliant Restrooms
In The Coleman A. Young Municipal Center (C.A.Y.M.C..)

Dear Honotable Officials,

It is well-known that Detroit and Wayne County have’ been the
pioncers in civil rights for 175 years, going back to the earliest activists in the
Underground Railroad in Detroit. The region welcomed diversity and
applauded equality. However, this legacy has been tarnished when it comes to
accommodating persons with physical disabilities who need to use the
testrooms in the Coleman A. Young Municipal Center (C.A.Y.M.C)).

As the Elder Law and Disability Rights Section of the State Bar of
Michigan, we have been notified by some of our fellow attorneys that basic
rights, such as being able to use the bathrooms, are being violated. This is not
acceptable, and corrective action on this issue is either non-existent or is taking
years to resolve.

There are over 1,700,000 residents in Detroit and Wayne County, and
interim census reports and other statistics estimate approximately 340,000 of
them have a physical disability.

Yet, when this population either works in, or visits the C.A.Y.M.C,,
there are only two (2) “handicap” stalls available, one for each gender, and
those two (2) toilets are located in the common basement of the building, on
the side opposite to the coutts.

1



ST G0 RTFTI IPIRVCANORI |

on 4 .
SBN(I STATE Bar oF MICHTTGAN 2{RDU; VN L2 Mclined oo R
AL FN]T AR G2 | owgmiee, N w200

QTFICERS
CHAIR
Kelly | McNemey Quardohus
Q kldedaw PLE
TH23 L Mahom Sve Ste )
Postape, NITA0002 300

CHAIR ELECT

Caswed]

Cluistine
Laurting

SECRETARY
Rebert I Manon
Conntntt Bt
TREASURIER
Angela M Henthow<da
Lehpeniing

an Lnade Clalgin
st §ansing

Tlowaed T Collens
Haatington Winde

Shannan Kathleen T)eWal)
Liieiizz
Ravmond A, Thaos

Fiost Lansiig

Cathenne Hodge Jacolss
Conand Rajvirds

Gruegnry Rucliard Kish
Twarisse

i)
Sautoged J. Xl

Farsglon 1o

Ean Elzabeth Monconson
Ldronia

Amanda Necole Nuaae
i i ber

Theresa N Cnlashe Rachs
Fenroingreor 1idfe

Tracey Ann Bowens

Bererly Hidis

Nieholas L s Roan
Gad Raprds

Taequelyr A Ry el Spogri
Clintor Tou psbip

Elizabyetle Mo Viseent

Ty

Ter Lynn Winvgaden
DPatoskey

INMEDIATE PAST CHALR
Chustophey, Whilian Sl
Southiieil

COMMISSIONER LIAISON
Suzanne Cuusy L sen
MMaraette

ELDER LAW & DISABILITY RIGHTS SECTION

To demonstrare how serious rthis issue is: when any mobiliey impaired
person in a wheelchair, walker or clectric scooter, who is emploved ar or
attending to county, city or court business on any ot the 19 floors above the
basement, has to “go ro the bathroom,” he or she must immediarely get 1o one
of the 14 public elevator banks @t all the clevators are working), wair for one
ot the clevators to go down ro the basement level, physically get ato the
clevator car around other passengers who may or may not be willing ro nuke
room for a wheelchair, wait for up to 18 inrerim stops, then wait for the
mandatory, tmed stop at the ground tloor, and finally get o the basement on
the “City” side, or navigate through ihe unnet 1o e public restrooms in the
“Ciny” side of the budding g Here e s in e Congr™ side of the bz,
locate the one “handicap” stall, hope that it is clean and functonal and aor
accupiced by an able-bodied person, and finally close the door.

A cursory examination of the C.A.Y.M.C. shows there are nor enough
ADAL compliant bathrooms. Basically, it is our information there ave no such
bathrooms readily available to the public or to emplovees, except the rwe (2
in the basement of the building. With hundreds of emplovees, and thousands
of visitors per day, there should be at least three (3) AD.A. roilets, per gender,
per floor. Presently, there are 6 to 8 women's and men's toilets on cach floor
on the city side, and 4 fo 6 women's and men's toilets on alternating tloors on
the court and county side.

All of these multi-user restrooms fail to comply with any requirements
tor at least one wheelchair accessible toilet, at least one ambulatory accessible
milet, at least one compliant urimal i the men's rooms, ar least one compliine
lavatory and micror, and visible and compliant signs notifying the public as o
the locations of the compliant facilities.

Additionally, even the wo (2) existing handicap aceessible roilets in the
basement are not AIDA. complint:

¢ the wilet rooms (stalls) are nor the proper size 1o
maneuver the wheelchair or mobiliey device, and lack
properly positioned grab bars;

e the warer closets (toilets) are not ar proper height and
orherwise fail to comply;

® the roilet paper dispensers are nor at the proper height
or Jocation;

e the toiler room doors do oot comply, ncluding
cleacance requirements, and the locks on those doors
do not always work;

e cthe lavatories are not the proper dimensions or hieighrs,
and may lack proper separation and insulation from the
plumbing;

o4



S“Bl\[ STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN
|-

QFFICERS
CHAIR
Ielly |, MeNeraey Quaseluku
Q Ellelaw PLC
1125 E Ml Ave Ste A
Portage, M1 49002 5090

CHAIR- ELECT
Cluntue Caswell
Latnsing

SECRETARY
Robert D, Mannor
Gt Bl

TREASURER
Angela AL Tlentkoweki
Ishprensing

COUNCIIL
Susan Luede Chalgian
East Lancing

THowaod TT Cedlens
Hantington W tds

Shannon Kathleen DeWall
1.fvonie

Ravmond A FHans
ot 1 ansing

Cathenne Hodge Jacobs
Couaned Rupids

Gregory Richaud iish
Trarerze ity

Satord ], Mall
Farwington Flille

Ean Eleabeth Meontenson
Lironia

Aanda Necole Miay
AL drior

Tluresa A Ondsshe-Rach
Yavwizton Hith

Tracey dan Rowens
Bervert) Hiiie

Nichalas James Ryan

Gl Rapirde

Jacquelyn AL Rygiel Sprague
Clinton Lo nehip

Elizabeth M. Vawcent
Ty

Terrr Lyun Winegaden
Pezoshey

IADEDIATE PAST CHAIR
Cluistophier Wil Suastly
Soutlficld

COMMISSIONER LIAISON
Suzanne Gy Lagsen
Murciieette

205173 340-6300
28005 968-1442  Nhchnel Freandl Buddie
D GIT 826248 T ansing, M1 ARU33 202

ELDER LAW & DISABILITY RIGHTS SECTION

e the soap and towel dispensers, air drvers, and
receptacles cannot be reached from the seated position
and are otherwise non-compliant;

o there is no compliant mirror.

This is unacceprable in 2020, We all know the laws have been on the
books since 1966 in Michigan, and since 1990 ar the Federal level. The Building
Authority, the County, and the City are “public eatitics” s defined by 42 U.5.C.
12131(1) and 28 C.I'R. 35.104. Public entities are clearly prohibited from
discriminating against persons on the basis of their disalnliries, 42 U.S.C. 12152:

“No qualified individual with a disability shall, by reason of such
disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied the
benefits of the services, programs, or activitics of a public enrity,
or be subjecred fo discrimination by any such entity.”

Yet, persons with mobility disabilities are daily deprived of their righrs
to meer with their elected representatives and staff, to attend public meetings,
to obtain vatious permits, to pay property raxes, to attend to court business
and proceedings, and even to serve as jury pool members and as jurors, one of
the most basic and essential rights of citizens.

You are the four executives with the authority and expertise to
expedinously solve this problem. This is an urgent siration, and each of vou
has multiple professionals in planning, architecture, engineering, plumbing, and
renovation to get these restrooms installed in rapid sequence on each floor in
the complex.

We recognize this problem 1s not unique to the C.AY.M.C., bur this
public building is the targest such facility in the Stare of Michigan, and has a
disproportionate negative impact in the largest city in Michigan on the mobility
impaired population who are absolutely entitled by law to the sume equal access
to essential government services supplied to other members of the public at
this public building;

As a first step, we request a response by Februar 28, 2020 ourlining
how the Building Authority, County, and City is currently working {(or will
work) collectively ro bring the Municipal Center up ro full compliance wirh the
AD.A,, as to restrooms on each floor, on both sides of the building, including,
but not limited ro, the steps agreed to by the City in its Sertlement Agreement
with the United Srates Deparrment of Justice, No. 204-37-284, posted at
htps: / /wwew adigov/derrosemi hitoy.

06 L owmesd St i e o



SBM STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN

OFIFTCERS
CHAIR
Kelly ). MeNeaaney Quidolhus
Q Eldeduw PLC
1125 E Aulhaun Ave Ste X
Partage. M1 490023090

CHAIR-ELECT
Clnstine Caswell

£ (317) 3466300
2 (500) 9681442
£ (317 4826248

S06 T ownsand Stecet
Michael Frmek Bulddin.
b, M AISU33. 2002

ELDER LAW & DISABILITY RIGHTS SECTION

In the meantime, we are reaching out to other organizations serving
populations with a disability whose members or clicars are most affected by
the inability to use the roilets with the same dignity, privacy, independence, and
speed of those persons who are temporasily able-bodied. We are sceking to
learn about their expetience at the C.AY M.C to bring more information to
the rable as change is contemplated. The difficulties brought forth in this lereer
are not unique to the legal profession and their clients.

Lansing
SECRETARY Finally, in order to obtain further insight and support from rhe other
f.‘l’)';;}'ljr/':;l'“‘“"“‘“ major stakeholders, we are forwarding this letter to the other elected members
TSR of your respective governmenril units. We are also forwarding it ro the
Angela Al Hentkoweks Honorable Timothy Michael Kenny, Chief Judge Wavne County Circuir Cougr,
Iabproing and Honorable Freddie G. Burton, Jr., Chief Judge Wayne County Probare
Coutt.
COUNCIL -

Susan Lucile Chalgian
Last Lansiy

Howard F Collens
Huntinglon Wooils

Shannon Kathleen DeWall
T ivunia

Roymond A, Hams
Lzast Lansing

Catherine Jodge JTacohs
Grnd Rapics

Gregory Richand Kish
Tourerse City

Saudord | Mall
Larmington Hille

Hrin Elizabeth Monenson
Livonin

Ainaada Necole Musay
b Arbor

Theresa A, Oudiske-Rech
Farmwington Hills

Tracey Ann Rowens

Beveryy Filly

Nicholas James Rean

Gnund Rapids

Jacquelvn AL Rygiel- Spaague
Clintor Towiship

Ebzabeth M. Vyieent
Tny

Tera Lynn Winegarden

Thank you for your attention to this imporrant matter.

ELDER LAW AND DISABILITY RIGHTS SECTION
OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN

BY: f\/bﬁfd M Lot

v Kelly . M. Quardokus, Attorney
Chairperson, 2019-2020

BY: /4%4{4;";“‘{/# -

C |1r?§?~*.:phrr W. Smith, Atrorne)

Chairperson, 2018-2019

BY: _ dhammen Qe Liakd
Shannon DeWall, Atromey
Chairperson of the Disabiity Righes Commictee

BY: 4‘9\'—
Michael W. Bafinik. Atlomey
Section Member

Perosksy The Edder Lan < Disability Section is a roluntary membersbip section of the Siate Bar of

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIR
Chuistophes Willians Senith
Sonthfield

COMMISSIONER 1TAISON
Suzanoe Curry Tarsen
Muvanztte

Michigan, comprived of approximately 1,132 members. “The Litder Lan' <~ Disabitily
Section is nof the State Bar of Michjgan and opinions expressed hevein iv that of the 1:fder
Luow & Disability Section only and not the State Bar of Mickivan.

4

W i baeone



