2
13
Detroit City Council

New Business Agenda

Tuesday, February 11, 2020

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1DETROIT CITY COUNCIL

FORMAL SESSION

FEBRUARY 11, 2020
10:00 A.M.
NEW BUSINESS

MAYOR’S OFFICE
1. Ayers, reso. autho. Petition of North American International Auto Show (#1144), request to hold the “2020 North American International Auto Show” at Hart Plaza, TCF Center and various downtown locations from June 10, 2020 to June 21, 2020 with set-up beginning 5/27/20 and teardown to be completed 6/28/20. (The Mayor’s Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20) (PENDING DATE CORRECTION) 
OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
2. Ayers, reso. autho.  Contract No. 6002676 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Agreement to Purchase Land at 1200 Oakman Boulevard. – Contractor: Focus Hope – Location: 1200 Oakman, Detroit, MI 48238 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 27, 2065 – Total Contract Amount: $2,600,000.00 POLICE (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
3. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039866 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 14409 Burgess. – Contractor: SC Environmental Services, LLC – Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5th Floor, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 9, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $16,045.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
4. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039868 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 225 E Edsel Ford. – Contractor: SC Environmental Services, LLC – Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5th Floor, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 9, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $16,996.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
5. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039873 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 9395 Cascade, 4899 Edmonton, 1971 Florence and 16508 Log Cabin. – Contractor: SC Environmental Services, LLC – Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5th Floor, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 17, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $72,460.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
6. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040643 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Residential Demolition Services for the Bridging Neighborhood Program for the Following Properties, 7430 South and 575 S Green. – Contractor: Salenbien Trucking and Excavating, Inc. – Location: 9217 Ann Arbor Road, Dundee, MI 48131 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 3, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $47,000.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
7. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040414 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 2455 Clements. – Contractor: Dore & Associates Contracting, Inc. – Location: 900 Harry S Truman Parkway, Bay City, MI 48706 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 15, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $18,300.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
8. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040546 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 6 W Arizona. – Contractor: SC Environmental Services, LLC – Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5th Floor, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 20, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $17,485.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
9. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040607 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 51 Blaine. – Contractor: SC Environmental Services, LLC – Location: 1234 Washington Boulevard 5th Floor, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 22, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $18,997.00.  HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
10. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 6000476 - 100% City Funding – AMEND 1 – To Provide Facility Management Services` for the Detroit Public Safety Headquarters (DPSH). – Contractor: Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc. – Location: 226 East Hudson Avenue Suite 200, Royal Oak, MI 48067 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2020 – Contract Increase Amount: $329,160.00 – Total Contract Amount: $2,799,109.00.  OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
11. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 6002687 - 100% City Funding – To Provide a Trade Agreement for the Exchange of Generation II Smith & Wesson (S&W) Military Police (M&P) 40 Handguns for New Smith & Wesson (S&W), Military Police (M&P) 9 M2.0 Handguns. – Contractor: American Outdoor Brands Sales Company (AOBSC) – Location: 2100 Roosevelt Avenue, Springfield, MA 01104 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 14, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $1,155.00.  POLICE & FIRE ARSON UNIT (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
12. Ayers, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039985 - 100% Federal Funding – To Provide A One Time Purchase for DDOT Furniture in Preparation of the Move to a New Work Space. – Contractor: Interior Environments – Location: 48700 Grand River Avenue, Novi, MI 48374 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $190,000.00  TRANSPORTATION (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
13. Sheffield, reso. autho. Contract No. 6002475 - 100% 2018 UTGO Bond Funding-To Provide and Implement a Fully Functional Tow Yard for the Detroit Police Department Vehicle Towing Initiative located at 10750 Grand River. - Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. - Location: 13500 Foley Street, Detroit, Ml 48227 - Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through November 30, 2021 - Total Contract Amount: $2,148,500.00 GENERAL SERVICES (REPORTED OUT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-6-20 WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION)
LAW DEPARTMENT
14. Castañeda-López, reso. autho. a Proposed Ordinance to amend Chapter 23 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, Human Rights, by amending Article VIII, Biased Based Policing and Solicitation of Immigration Status, to be renamed Unbiased Provision of City Services, and by amending Section 23-8-1, Statement of purpose, Section 23-8-2, Definitions, Section 23-8-3, Violations and penalties, Section 23-8-4, Biased-based policing by public servants who are police officers, on the basis of appearance, English language proficiency, ethnicity, immigration status, manner of dress, national origin, perceived national origin, age, height, weight, familial status, marital status, disability, physical characteristics, race color, religious beliefs, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression prohibited; exceptions, Section 23-8-6, Solicitation of immigration status by public servants who are not police officers prohibited; exceptions, Section 23-8-7, Implementation of article, and Section 23-8-8, Reporting requirements.  INTRODUCE (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
15. Castañeda-López, reso. autho. Setting a Public Hearing on the forgoing ordinance amendment. (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR
16. Ayers, reso. autho. Mack Alter Homes Limited Dividend Housing Association Limited Partnership – Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT). (Nova Development Group of Detroit, L.L.C. has formed Mack Alter Homes Limited Dividend Housing Association Limited Partnership in order to develop the Project known as Mack Alter Homes.  The Project is a newly-constructed 3-story building containing fourteen (14) family units located in an area bounded by Mack on the north, Alter on the east, Charlevoix on the south and Ashland on the west.  The fully subsidized Project will serve people with disabilities and will include twelve (12) 2 bedroom/1 bath and two (2) 1 bedroom/1 bath apartments.  This development also includes a community space and a garden plot area available for each tenant at the rear of the property.  Each tenant will receive eight (8) hours per month of off-site case management services.) (REPORTED OUT OF THE BUDGET, FINANCE AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-5-20)
17. Ayers, reso. autho. Request to Accept and Appropriate the FY 2020 MoGo Bikeshare Expansion Grant. (The Federal Transit Administration has awarded the City of Detroit Department of Transportation with the FY 2020 MoGo Bikeshare Expansion Grant for a total of $495,380.00.  The Federal share is $495,380.00 of the approved amount, and there is a required cash match of $212,306.00.  The match will be provided by MoGo and there is no required City of Detroit match.  The total project cost is $707,686.00.) (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT
18. Ayers, reso. autho. Acquisition of Property from Focus: Hope 1180 Oakman Boulevard, Detroit. (The City of Detroit, Police Department (“DPD”) is hereby requesting authorization from your Honorable Body to acquire certain real property at 1180 Oakman Boulevard (the “Property”) from Focus: Hope Inc. a Michigan non-profit corporation for the purchase price of Two Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,600,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”) subject to certain other terms and conditions.  The City wishes to acquire the Property for certain public purposes including relocating DPD personnel from leased facilities and to consolidate record management activities.  Also, DoIT will be using the facility for record archives.  Currently the Property is within a M4 zoning district (Intensive Industrial District).) (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT/ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

19. Sheffield, reso. autho. To Accept a donation of park improvements from the Greening of Detroit to be installed at Stein Playfield. (Detroit General Services Department is requesting authorization from your Honorable Body to accept a donation of park improvements from Greening of Detroit to purchase and install twenty (20) 1.5 – 2” B & B trees to be installed on the south side of Stein Park.) (REPORTED OUT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-6-20)
20. Sheffield, reso. autho. To Accept a donation of park improvements from People for Palmer Park for the installation of an educational sign describing the rain garden. (Detroit General Services Department requests authorization from your Honorable Body to accept a donation of park improvements from the People for Palmer Park.  Park improvements will consists of the installation of an educational sign identifying and describing the rain garden.  The estimated value of $1,000.00 will be borne by People for Palmer Park.) (REPORTED OUT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-6-20)
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
21. Ayers, reso. autho. Traffic Control Devices – Installed and Discontinued. (The Department of Public Works (DPW) is submitting a list of traffic control devices that were installed and discontinued during the period of December 16, 2019 – January 15, 2020 to your Honorable Body for approval.) (REPORTED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-10-20)
RESOLUTIONS
22. Ayers, reso. autho. In Support of House Bill 5124, Allowing the Creation of The “Pay As You Stay” Foreclosure Prevention Program.
23. Jones, reso. autho. Urging the Michigan State Legislature To Allow For A Property Tax Foreclosure Moratorium and Pass Legislation to Provide Relief to Overtaxed Residents.
24. Sheffield, reso. autho. The City Task Force On Homelessness.
PRESIDENT’S REPORT ON STANDING COMMITTEE REFERRALS AND OTHER MATTERS:   
BUDGET, FINANCE AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE

THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE BUDGET, FINANCE AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE:
MISCELLANEOUS
25. Council President Brenda Jones submitting memorandum relative to Property Tax Foreclosure Study and Budget Amendment.
26. Council President Brenda Jones submitting memorandum relative to Property Assessment Oversight Ordinance.

27. Council President Brenda Jones submitting memorandum relative to FY 2020-21 Budget Allocation.
INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE

THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE:
OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:
28. Please be advised that the Contract listed was submitted on January 15, 2020 for the City Council Agenda January 21, 2020 has been amended as follows:

Submitted as:

Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002593 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Billboard Advertisement Pertaining to Important Election Dates and Additional Information. – Contractor: International Outdoor, Inc. – Location: 28423 Orchard Lake Road Suite 200, Farmington Hills, MI 48334 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 17, 2023 – Total Contract Amount: $188,025.00. ELECTIONS
Should read as:

Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002593 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Billboard Advertisement Pertaining to Important Election Dates and Additional Information. – Contractor: International Outdoor, Inc. – Location: 28423 Orchard Lake Road Suite 200, Farmington Hills, MI 48334 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 17, 2023 – Total Contract Amount: $455,000.00 ELECTIONS
LAW DEPARTMENT
29. Submitting an Proposed Ordinance to amend Chapter 12 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, Community Development, Article II, Community Advisory Councils, Division 1, In General, Creation and Dissolution of Community Advisory Councils, by amending Section 12-2-8, Community Advisory Councils established or dissolved, to establish the Community Advisory Council for District 4. (The Department of Elections has requested that the Law Department prepare an ordinance to amend Chapter 12 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, Community Development, by amending Article II, Community Advisory Councils, by adding a Community Advisory Council for District 4.) (FOR INTRODUCTION AND SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING?)
30. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of State Farm Mutual Ins. Co. v City of Detroit; Case No.: 19-166652–GC; File No.: L19-00521 (TO) in the amount of $10,602.92 in the full payment for any and all claims which State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained. 
31. Submitting report relative to Legal Analyses of Lending of Credit Issues in General and Specific Analysis Relative to the Proposed Right to Counsel Ordinance. (The Law Department has submitted a privileged and confidential opinion, dated February 5, 2020, regarding the above-referenced matter.)
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

32. Submitting reso. autho. Request to Accept and Appropriate a Sub-award from the FY 2018 Skillman Community Education Commission Grant. (The Community Education Commission has awarded the City of Detroit Mayor’s Office with the FY 2018 Skillman Community Education Commission Grant for a total of $86,250.00.  The grant is a sub-award from the Skillman Foundation.  There is no match requirement for this grant.)

MISCELLANEOUS

33. Council Member Roy McCalister, Jr. submitting memorandum relative to Reporting Updates of Investigations, Audits and other Pertinent Information relative to Detroit City Council.
34. Council Member James Tate  submitting memorandum relative to Resolution in Support of Senate Bills 756-757. 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE:
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICE/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS
35. Submitting reso. autho. Request to Accept and Appropriate a Sub-award of the Good to Great Multi-Sport Parks Grant. (The Detroit Economic Growth Association has awarded the City of Detroit General Services Department with a Sub-award of the Good to Great Multi-Sport Parks Grant, from the Ralph C. Wilson, Jr. Foundation, for a total of $1,217,550.00.  There is no match requirement.  The total project cost is $1,217,550.00.)
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE

THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE:

LAW DEPARTMENT

36. Submitting a Proposed Ordinance to amend Chapter 4 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, Advertising, by renaming the chapter to Advertising and Signs and amending the chapter to consist of Article I, Generally, consisting of Section 4-4-1, Definitions, Section 4-1-2, Misdemeanor violation; aiding and abetting violation; continuing violation; penalties for conviction thereof, Section 4-1-3, Enforcement, Section 4-1-4, Posting of advertising materials on public or private property, etc. (FOR INTRODUCTION AND SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING?) 
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
37. Submitting report and proposed ordinance to amend Chapter 50 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, ‘Zoning,’ by amending Article XVII, District Map No. 25 to show a M2 (Restricted Industrial District) zoning classification where a R2 (Two-Family Residential District) zoning classification is currently shown at 6570, 6576, 6582, 6598, 6600, 6602 and 6608 Harding Avenue, generally located on the east side of Harding Avenue north of Harper Avenue. (RECOMMEND APPROVAL) (FOR INTRODUCTION AND SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING?)
38. Submitting report relative to Request of Jerry Pattah, Timothy Pattah and Rodney Gappy to amend Article XVII, District Map 65 of the Detroit Zoning Ordinance (Chapter 50 of the 2019 Detroit City Code) by modifying the existing PD (Planned Development District) zoning classification established by ordinance No. 04-94 and later modified by ordinance No. 30-03, which includes the parcel commonly identified as 7910-7990 W. Outer Drive and is generally bounded by Thatcher Avenue to the north, Harlow Avenue, extended to the east, W. Outer Drive to the south and the Southfield Freeway north service drive to the west. (RECOMMEND DENIAL)
39. Submitting report and Proposed Ordinance to amend Chapter 50 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, Zoning, by amending Article XVII, Section 50-17-5 District Map No. 4 to modify an existing PD-H (Planned Development District-Historic) zoning classification, established by Ordinance 39-07, to allow for a hotel and conservatory. (RECOMMEND APPROVAL) (FOR INTRODUCTION AND SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING?)
40. Submitting report relative to Sign Ordinances – Chapter 50, Zoning, and Chapter 4, Advertising and Signs. (RECOMMEND APPROVAL – AWAITING REVISED ORDINANCE FROM THE LAW DEPARTMENT) (FOR INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE AND THE SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING?)
DETROIT BROWNFILED REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
41. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Park Shelton Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
42. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Hudson’s Warehouse Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
43. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Parkside Development C., LLC 4705-4707 Conner Avenue Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
44. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Riverfront Holdings, Inc. River East  Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
45. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Merchants Row 1241-1281 Woodward and 1425-1447 Woodward Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
46. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Art Center Town and Carriage Homes North, L.L.C.-Phase 2 Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
47. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The University Lofts Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
48. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The 41-47 Burroughs Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
49. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The Rocky DFD LLC Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
50. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for The 1560 E. Jefferson Avenue Redevelopment Project. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
51. Submitting reso. autho. Abolishing the Brownfield Plan of the City of Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for 6200 Second Brownfield Redevelopment Plan. (At the regularly scheduled August 28, 2019 DBRA Board of Directors meeting, DBRA staff recommended abolishment of the Plan on the basis that the project has been completed and the purposes for which the Plan was established have been accomplished in accordance with Section 14(8)(a) of Act 381. The DBRA subsequently adopted a resolution (Exhibit B) approving the abolishment of the Plan and authorizing the submission of a copy of its resolution to request that City Council adopt a resolution abolishing the Plan.)
HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION DEPARTMENT
52. Submitting reso. autho. Setting a Public Hearing to Establish an Obsolete Property Rehabilitation District on behalf of MHS Group, LLC in the area of 2305 Park Avenue, Detroit, Michigan, in accordance with Public Act 146 of 2000. (Petition #953)
53. Submitting reso. autho. Setting a Public Hearing to Establish an Obsolete Property Rehabilitation District on behalf of Iconic Broadway, LLC in the area of 1307 Broadway Detroit, Michigan, in accordance with Public Act 146 of 2000. (Petition #937)
54. Submiting reso. autho. Setting a Public Hearing Approving an Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Certificate on behalf of Iconic 511, LLC in the area of 511 Woodward Avenue, Detroit, Michigan, in accordance with Public Act 146 of 2000. (Related to Petition #1008) 
MISCELLANEOUS

55. Council President Brenda Jones  submitting memorandum relative to Property Tax Foreclosure Program. 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE:
BUILDINGS, SAFETY ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
DEPARTMENT

56. Submitting report relative to DEFERRAL OF DEMOLITION ORDER on property located at 15000 Puritan.  (A special inspection on January 31, 2020 revealed the building is secured and appears to be sound and repairable. Therefore, it is recommended that the demolition order be deferred for a period of six months subject to conditions.)
57. Submitting report relative to DEFERRAL OF DEMOLITION ORDER on property located at 14937 Strathmoor.  (A special inspection on January 31, 2020 revealed the building is secured and appears to be sound and repairable. Therefore, it is recommended that the demolition order be deferred for a period of six months subject to conditions.)
58. Submitting report relative to DEFERRAL OF DEMOLITION ORDER on property located at 16911 Strathmoor.  (A special inspection on January 30, 2020 revealed the building is secured and appears to be sound and repairable. Therefore, it is recommended that the demolition order be deferred for a period of six months subject to conditions.)
59. Submitting report relative to DEFERRAL OF DEMOLITION ORDER on property located at 19303 Hickory.  (A special inspection on January 31, 2020 revealed the building is secured and appears to be sound and repairable. Therefore, it is recommended that the demolition order be deferred for a period of six months subject to conditions.)
LEGISLATIVE POLICY DIVISION 
60. Submitting reso. autho. Water Shut Off Draft Resolution and Ordinance. (On January 29, 2020, Council President Pro-Tem Sheffield directed the Legislative Policy Division (LPD) to draft: 1) a resolution calling on Governor Whitmer to prohibit mass water shut offs in order to prevent a public health emergency, and 2) an ordinance prohibiting residential water shut offs against Detroit residents who are unable to pay the full water rates due to poverty.)
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS
61. Submitting reso. autho. Request to Accept and Appropriate the FY 2019 Two Seven Oh, Inc. Foundation General Support Grant. (The Two Seven Oh, Inc. Foundation has awarded the City of Detroit Health Department with the FY 2019 General Support Grant for a total of $55,927.00.  There is no required match.  The total project cost is $55,927.00.  The grant period is January 1, 2020 through January 1, 2021.)
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
62. Submitting reso. autho. Petition of Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau (#1203), request to install approximately 56 banners on Jefferson Ave. and Washington Blvd. in order to welcome the NCAA Fencing Championships to the City of Detroit from March 9, 2020 to March 23, 2020. (The Public Lighting Authority has inspected poles and finds them to be structurally sound and is recommending approval for Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau to hang banners on Jefferson Ave. and Washington Blvd from March 9, 2020 to March 23, 2020)
63. Submitting responses relative to questions from Council Member Castaneda-Lopez regarding District 6 DFD Concerns.
64. Submitting responses relative to questions from Council Member Leland regarding Sidewalk Repair for 10074 Cedarlawn between Griggs and Washburn.
65. Submitting responses relative to questions from Council Member Leland regarding An Inspection on Mecca between Schaefer and Shirley.
MISCELLANEOUS
66. Council Member Roy McCalister, Jr.  submitting memorandum relative to Snow Removal by City Contractors in Special Assessment and other snow removal contractor complaints.
