[image: ]
Detroit City Council Agenda		15
Tuesday, February 11, 2020
(Continued)

[bookmark: _GoBack]





                      	                                                               TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2020                        


ERMA L. HENDERSON AUDITORIUM


CENSUS UPDATE  


If interpretation or translation services are needed call The Department of Civil Rights, Inclusion & Opportunity at 313-224-4950.  (Please call at least 3 business days prior to the session.)

APPROVAL OF JOURNAL OF LAST SESSION 				

RECONSIDERATIONS: 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PRESIDENT’S REPORT ON STANDING COMMITTEE REFERRALS AND OTHER MATTERS

BUDGET, FINANCE AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE BUDGET, FINANCE AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE:

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:
1. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002554 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Casino Value Reconciliation Services. – Contractor: TS Worldwide dba HVS – Location: 4775 Larimer Parkway Suite 200, Johnstown, CO 8053 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 31, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $506,000.00 OFFICE OF THE ASSESSORS

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
2. Submitting report relative to The Casino Development Fund Audit. (Attached for your review is our report on the Audit of the Casino Development Fund.  This memorandum contains our audit purpose; scope; objectives; methodology and conclusions; background; our audit summary and the response from the Economic Development Corporation.)

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK/CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
3. Submitting reso. autho. Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Certificate Application for the rehabilitation of an existing multi-family triplex building located at 1513 McClellan Avenue in the East Village Neighborhood Enterprise Zone area. (RECOMMEND APPROVAL)

4. Submitting reso. autho. Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Certificate Application for twenty-two rehabilitated apartment units located at 1702 W. Fort Street in the Corktown Lofts, LLC Neighborhood Enterprise Zone area. (RECOMMEND APPROVAL)

5. Submitting reso. autho. Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Certificate Application for twenty-nine rehabilitated apartment units located at 7430 Second Avenue in the AK Owner, LLC Neighborhood Enterprise Zone area. (RECOMMEND APPROVAL)

LEGISLATIVE POLICY DIVISION
6. Submitting report relative to Benchmark Comparison of the City of Detroit’s 2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) With Other Cities. (The Legislative Policy Division (LPD) compared the City’s fiscal year 2019 Government Wide Statement of Net Position (i.e., balance sheet) and Statement of Activities for Governmental Activities (i.e., income statement) with other Cities including: Lansing, Michigan; Memphis, Tennessee; Louisville, Kentucky; Grand Rapids, Michigan; Baltimore, Maryland; Boston, Massachusetts; Portland, Oregon; Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; and Kansas City, Missouri.  Most of the cities chosen were comparable in size to Detroit.  Grand Rapids was chosen because it is the State of Michigan’s second largest City and in good financial condition.  Lansing was chosen because it has similar challenges as Detroit.  We also chose a mix of cities that were either in good or poor fiscal health for comparative purposes.)

7. Submitting report relative to Review of the 2019 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the City of Detroit. (The Legislative Policy Division (LPD) in this memorandum provides the City Council a report on the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 (2019 CAFR).  A copy of the 2019 CAFR has been presented to the members of the Budget, Finance and Audit Committee for review.)

MISCELLANEOUS
8. Council President Brenda Jones submitting memorandum relative to City of Detroit Bonding and Insurance Requirements Follow up.

9. Council President Brenda Jones submitting memorandum relative to Bid Notification Ordinance.


10. Council President Brenda Jones submitting memorandum relative to Allocation of Additional Funds. (Please allocate funding in the FY20-21 Budget to hire employees for the purpose of developing a city-wide strategy for the enhancement of Detroit inclusion in procurement by increasing the number of Detroit-Based/Headquartered Businesses that receive city contracts as well as the number of Detroit residents employed by city contractors.)

11. Council President Pro-Tem Mary Sheffield submitting memorandum relative to Request for LPD to Draft a Resolution in Support of the People’s Slate Overtaxed Homeowners Resolution.

12. Council President Pro-Tem Mary Sheffield submitting memorandum relative to Request for LPD to Draft a Resolution Urging Wayne County and the State of Michigan to Institute a Moratorium on Property Tax Foreclosure in Detroit.


INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE:

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:

13. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002561 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Board of Zoning with Court Reporting Services. – Contractor: Regency Court Reporting – Location: 2537 Union Lake Road, Commerce Township, MI 48382 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 30, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $164,000.00  BOARD OF ZONING 

14. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040940 - 100% City Funding – To Provide a One Time Purchase of Software and Hardware Upgrades for Elections PollChief Management System. – Contractor: Konnech, Inc. – Location: 4211 Okemos Road Suite 2, 3 & 4, Okemos, MI 48864 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 15, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $97,495.60 ELECTIONS

15. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002710 - 100% City Funding – To Provide a $75,000 Match for an Awarded $150,000 Hudson Webber Foundation Grant to Support the City’s Public Rights Project to Engage Attorneys through the City’s Public Rights Fellowship Program for the Purpose of Addressing Detroit Issues of Blight, Economic Justice, Consumer Fraud, Discrimination, Public Health, Environmental Justice and to Expand the City’s Capacity for Affirmative Rights Enforcement. – Contractor: Public Rights Project, a Project of Tides Center – Location: 1721 Broadway Suite 201, Oakland, CA 94612 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 11, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $75,000.00 NON-DEPARTMENTAL

16. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002708 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Litigation Support Services for Medical Marijuana Zoning Appeals and Narcotics Cases. – Contractor: Allen Brothers, Attorneys and Counselors, PLLC – Location: 400 Monroe Suite 620, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: October 7, 2019 through December 31, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $475,000.00 LAW

LAW DEPARTMENT
17. Submitting a Proposed Ordinance to amend Chapter 23 of the 2019 Detroit City Code, Human Rights, by adding Article X, Citywide Language Access to Ensure the Effective Delivery of City Services, by adding Section 23-10-1, Definitions, Section 23-10-2, Language access plans, Section 23-10-3, Use of plain language, Section 23-10-4, Compliance plan, Section 23-10-5, Community comment, Section 23-10-6, Violation of Compliance forwarded to Human Rights Department, Section 23-10-7, Annual report, and Section 23-10-8, No private right of action, to establish a language access plan in the City. (FOR INTRODUCTION AND SETTING OF A PUBLIC HEARING?)
     
18. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Michigan Radiology Institute, PLLC (Kerry Oliver) v City of Detroit; Case No. 19-170007-GC; File No.: L19-00597 (RG) in the amount of $3,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Michigan Radiology Institute, PLLC (Kerry Oliver) may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained on or about June 21, 2018.

19. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Kendricks, Isiah v COD and Cleo Strickland; Case No. 18-014114-NI; File No.: L18-00692 (TJ) in the amount of $48,500.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Isiah Kendricks and Assignees Precise MRI of Michigan LLC, and Advanced Surgery Center may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained.

20. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Frederick Wynn v City of Detroit Department of Water and Sewerage; File No.: 14267 (PSB) in the amount of $50,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which they may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries or occupational diseases and their resultant disabilities incurred or sustained.
 
21. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Binns, Nicola v COD, Encompass Insurance Company, et al.; Case No. 18-004515-NF; File No.: L18-00246 (CBO) in the amount of $210,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Nicola Binns may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained.

22. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Mickale Williams v City of Detroit Police Officer Christopher Bush; Case No. 18-016321-NO; File No.: L19-00023 Alfred A. Ashu in the amount of $32,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Mickale Williams, may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained.

23. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of A Felon’s Crusade for Equality, Honesty & Truth v DPD Board of Commissioners, et al. Wayne County Circuit Court; Case No. 19-004810-CZ; File No.: L19-00217 (EBG) in the amount of $11,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which A Felon’s Crusade for Equality, Honesty & Truth may have against the City of Detroit, the City of Detroit Board of Police Commissioners, Willie E. Bell and any other City of Detroit employees, including those set forth in Case No. 19-004810-CZ.

24. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Tender Care Transportation (Deon Harris) v COD; Case No. 19-002028-NF; File No.: L19-00109 (MBC) in the amount of $10,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Tender Care Transportation, Inc. may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained on or about February 9, 2018.

25. Submitting reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Markchez Stokes, et al. v City of Detroit; Civil Action Case No.: 19-006127-NI for Senior Tree Artist Charles Palmer.

26. Submitting reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Robert Pattison v City of Detroit; Civil Action Case No.: 18-000250-CD for Charles Simms, 2nd Deputy Commissioner.

27. Submitting reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Vitonakia Knighton v City of Detroit. et al.; Civil Action Case No.: 18-cv-13809 for P.O. Jason Lord.

28. Submitting reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Vitonakia Knighton v City of Detroit. et al.; Civil Action Case No.: 18-cv-13809 for P.O. Cesar Quinonez.

29. Submitting reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Robert Pattison v City of Detroit. et al.; Civil Action Case No.: 18-000250 CD for Alfie L. Green, Chief of Regional Training.

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE:
OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:

30. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002650 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Vactor Services Necessary to Clean Out Various Drains. – Contractor: LP Industries LTD – Location: 15366 Coyle Street, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 4, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $275,000.00 GENERAL SERVICES

31. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002560 - 100% Other Funding – To Provide Facility Assessment, Architecture Services and Engineering Services for the AB Ford Park and Lenox Recreation Center. – Contractor: inFORM Studio – Location: 235 East Main Street Suite 102b, Northville, MI 48167 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 31, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $400,000.00 GENERAL SERVICES

32. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002565 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Truck Spring Suspension and Steering Repair Services. – Contractor: Certified Alignment & Suspension, Inc. – Location: 6707 Dix Street, Detroit, MI 48209 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 3, 2023 – Total Contract Amount: $165,000.00 GENERAL SERVICES

33. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002672 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Services to Furnish Vehicle Glass Replacement and/or Repair. – Contractor: Mostek Paint & Glass – Location: 11515 Jos Campau, Hamtramck, MI 48212 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through March 4, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $100,000.00  GENERAL SERVICES

34. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002689 - 100% CDBG Grant Funding – To Provide Renovations including Enhanced Landscaping to the Fargo, Marx and Patton Parks. – Contractor: Michigan Recreational Construction – Location: 18631 Conant, Detroit, MI 48234 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 10, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $1,400,000.00 GENERAL SERVICES


PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE:   

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:
35. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6000771 - 100% Federal Funding – AMEND 2 – To Provide an Extension of Time Only for Facility Rehabilitation and Improvements at Property 4401 Conner. – Contractor: Warren Conner Development Coalitions – Location: 4401 Conner, Detroit, MI 48204 – Contract Period: February 1, 2020 through July 31, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $100,000.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (Previous Contract Period: July 1, 2017 through January 31, 2020)

36. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002701 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Waterline Replacement Services on an As Needed Basis for the Bridging Neighborhood Program. – Contractor: Gayanga Co. – Location: 1120 W Baltimore    Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48202 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 24, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $200,000.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

LAW DEPARTMENT
37. Submitting report relative to Reapplying for Neighborhood Enterprise Zones Midterm. (The Law Department has submitted privileged and confidential correspondence, dated February 3, 2020 regarding the above-referenced matter.)

HISTORIC DESIGNATION ADVISORY BOARD
38. Submitting reso. autho. Appointment of Dwight Smith and Arthur Jemison, Chief of Infrastructure and Service, and or his representative; to serve as ad hoc members of the Historic Designation Advisory Board in connection with the study for the proposed Higginbotham School Local Historic District.

39. Submitting reso. autho. Appointment of Ms. Hazel Floyd and a representative of U of D Jesuit High School to serve as ad hoc members of the Historic Designation Advisory Board in connection with the study of the proposed Johnson Recreation Center and Joe Louis Playfield Historic District.

HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION DEPARTMENT
40. Submitting report related to the Office of Council President Brenda Jones. Small Business Funding Concern Follow-up. (The Housing and Revitalization Department submits the attached response received from the Detroit Economic Growth Corporation (DEGC), in response to additional questions submitted by Council President Brenda Jones.)

PUBLIC LIGHTING AUTHORITY
41. Submitting reso. autho. Petition of Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau (#1203), request to hang approximately 56 banners on Jefferson between Washington and Beaubien and on Washington between Jefferson and Congress  from March 9, 2020 to March 23, 2020. (The Public Lighting Authority has inspected poles and finds them to be structurally sound and is recommending approval for the Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau to hang banners on Jefferson (between Washington and Beaubien) and on Washington (between Jefferson and Congress)  from March 9, 2020 to March 23, 2020.)

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE:
OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:
Please be advised that the Contract listed was submitted on January 29, 2020 for the City Council Agenda for February 4, 2020 has been amended as follows:
42. Please be advised that the Contract listed was submitted on September 25, 2019 for the City Council Agenda for October 1, 2019 has been amended as follows:

Submitted as:
Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3039985 - 100% Federal Funding – To Provide A One Time Purchase for DDOT Furniture in Preparation of the Move to a New Work Space. – Contractor: Interior Environments – Location: 48700 Grand River Avenue, Novi, MI 48374 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $164,288.15.  TRANSPORTATION

Should read as:
Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3039985 - 100% Federal Funding – To Provide A One Time Purchase for DDOT Furniture in Preparation of the Move to a New Work Space. – Contractor: Interior Environments – Location: 48700 Grand River Avenue, Novi, MI 48374 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through June 30, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $190,000.00 TRANSPORTATION

43. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002681 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Three   Hundred and Sixty (360) Level Two Spike Protection Ballistic Body Armor Vests. – Contractor: Midwest Armor, Inc. – Location: 3115 NW Park Drive, Knoxville, TN 37921 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 10, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $476,280.00 FIRE

44. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002597 - 100% State Funding – To Provide WIC Services. – Contractor: Community Health & Social Services – Location: 5635 West Fort Street, Detroit, MI 48209 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 31, 2023 – Total Contract Amount: $858,182.00 HEALTH

45. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3036354 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Digital Forensic Software for Data Extraction. – Contractor: Cellebrite, Inc. – Location: 7 Campus Drive Suite 210, Parsippany, NJ 07054 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through July 7, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $36,000.00 POLICE

46. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6001175 - 100% City Funding – AMEND 2 – To Provide an Extension of Time and an Increase of Funds for Waste Removal Services. – Contractor: Birks Works Environmental, LLC – Location: 19719 Mount Elliot, Detroit, MI 48234 – Contract Period: January 2, 2020 through April 2, 2020 – Contract Increase Amount: $50,000.00 – Total Contract Amount: $490,000.00 TRANSPORTATION (Previous Contract Period: November 30, 2019 through January 1, 2020)

47. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3038947 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 5950 Bewick and 1514 Cadillac. – Contractor: Gayanga Co. – Location: 1120 W Baltimore Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48202 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 5, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $46,862.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

48. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040152 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 13850, 13856 and 13857 Mackay. – Contractor: Able Demolition, Inc. – Location: 1001 Woodward Avenue Suite 500, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 20, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $39,036.50 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

49. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040416 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Commercial Property, 7132 W Jefferson. – Contractor: Gayanga Co. – Location: 1120 W Baltimore    Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48202 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 12, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $17,794.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

50. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040418 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 5968 14th Street. – Contractor: Gayanga Co. – Location: 1120 W Baltimore Suite 200, Detroit, MI 48202 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 12, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $18,510.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

51. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040710 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 9516 Hayes, 12032 Barlow and 14877 Prest. – Contractor: RDC Construction Services – Location: 26400 W Eight Mile Road, Southfield, MI 48033 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 10, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $40,500.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

52. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040797 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 2441 Taylor. – Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. – Location: 13500 Foley, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 10, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $30,200.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

53. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040848 -100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 4293 Allendale, 5321 Vancouver, 1421 Lakeview, 2955 Lakeview and 2562 Eastlawn. – Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. – Location: 13500 Foley, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 10, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $77,600.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

54. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 3040938 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 13319 E Canfield, 3098 Lakeview, 694 Marquette Drive and 8100 Wisner. – Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. – Location: 13500 Foley, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 10, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $96,920.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION  

MISCELLANEOUS
55. Council President Pro-Tem Mary Sheffield submitting memorandum relative to Request for LPD to Draft an Ordinance for a Moratorium on Water Shut-offs Until a Water Affordability Ordinance is approved.

56. Council President Pro-Tem Mary Sheffield submitting memorandum relative to Request for LPD to Draft a Resolution Urging Governor Whitmer to Declare a State of Emergency for the Shutoff Related Water Crisis in Detroit. 


VOTING ACTION MATTERS

OTHER MATTERS

COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR AND OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS AND AGENCIES

PUBLIC COMMENT

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

BUDGET, FINANCE, AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR
57. Ayers, reso. autho. Milwaukee Junction Limited Dividend Housing Association Limited Liability Company – Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT). (MHT Housing, Inc. and Detroit Catholic Pastoral Alliance have formed Milwaukee Junction Limited Dividend Housing Association Limited Liability Company in order to develop the Project known as Milwaukee Junction Apartments.  The Project consists of twenty-five (25) newly constructed family units located in a building in an area bounded by East Milwaukee on the north, Brush on the east, East Baltimore on the south and John R on the west.  The Project will include twenty-five (25) 1 bedroom/1 bath apartments.  Further, the site will feature first-floor commercial space with 2,000 square feet for a lobby as well as office space, a community room, mailroom and bike storage.)

58. Ayers, reso. autho. Milwaukee Junction Limited Dividend Housing Association Limited Liability Company – Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT). (MHT Housing, Inc. and Detroit Catholic Pastoral Alliance have formed Milwaukee Junction Limited Dividend Housing Association Limited Liability Company in order to develop the Project known as Milwaukee Junction Apartments.  The Project consists of twenty-five (25) newly constructed family units located in a building in an area bounded by East Milwaukee on the north, Brush on the east, East Baltimore on the south and John R on the west.  The Project will include twenty-five (25) 1 bedroom/1 bath apartments.  Further, the site will feature first-floor commercial space with 2,000 square feet for a lobby as well as office space, a community room, mailroom and bike storage.)

INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
59. McCalister, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040145 - 100% 2018 UTGO Funding – To Provide Sierra Wireless Routers, NetMotion Software and Support for Mobile Mission Critical Applications in Public Safety Vehicles. (MiDeal Contract #071B6600110) – Contractor: CDW Government, LLC – Location: 230 N Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, IL 60061 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through May 1, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $180,279.23.  DoIT

60. McCalister, reso. autho. Contract No. 6002548 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Employee Shuttle Transportation Servicing Two (2) Routes and Six Locations. – Contractor: Trinity Transportation – Location: 4624 13th Street, Wyandotte MI 48192 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 30, 2023 – Total Contract Amount: $2,120,585.18.  HUMAN RESOURCES

61. McCalister, amended reso. autho. Contract No. 6002568 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Desktop/Laptop Computers, Peripheral Goods and Staging, and Imaging Services for Citywide Project Refresh. – Contractor: Sehi Computer Products, Inc. – Location: 2930 Bond Street, Rochester Hills, MI 48309 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through November 17, 2022 – Total Contract Amount: $2,640,000.00 DoIT

LAW DEPARTMENT
62. McCalister, reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Orchard Laboratories, Corp. (Jacklyn Radney) v City of Detroit; Case No.: 18-152102; File No: L18-00229 (YRB) in the amount of $4,500.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Orchard Laboratories, Corp. may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of services provided to Jacklyn Radney for alleged injuries sustained on or about September 22, 2015. (REPORTED OUT OF THE INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-5-20 WITH NECESSARY NAME CHANGE)


63. McCalister, reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Vines, Katreena v COD and Roger Williams; Case No.: 18-005663-NI; File No: L18-00465 TJ in the amount of $40,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Katreena Vines may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained.

64. McCalister, reso. autho. Settlement in lawsuit of Bhatti, Kashif v COD and John Doe; Case No.: 18-007312-NI; File No: L18-00435 (SVD) in the amount of $30,000.00 in full payment for any and all claims which Kashif Bhatti may have against the City of Detroit and any other City of Detroit employees by reason of alleged injuries sustained.

65. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Chantese Bailey v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 19-007511-NI for TEO Daniel Bullock.

66. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Joan Butler v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 19-005832-NF for Building Trades Jamon Judson.

67. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Aleshahe Lemon v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 19-005729-NZ for Sgt. Joseph Machon.

68. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Aleshahe Lemon v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 19-005729-NZ for P.O. Martha Wilhelm.

69. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Bruce Grant v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 18-cv-13672 for P.O. Kenneth Valrie.

70. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Bruce Grant v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 18-cv-13672 for P.O. Roland Frederick.

71. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Bruce Grant v City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 18-cv-13672 for Detective Kevin Treasvant.

72. McCalister, reso. autho. Legal Representation and Indemnification in lawsuit of Nicola Binns v Howard Pickens and City of Detroit, et al; Civil Action Case No.: 18-12256-NI for TEO Howard Pickens.



HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT/LABOR RELATIONS DIVISION
73. McCalister, reso. autho. Implementation of the 2019 – 2023 Labor Agreement  between the City of Detroit and the employees Represented by the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 324 – Detroit Principal Clerks.  (The Labor Relations Division is recommending your Honorable Body’s official approval of the 2019 – 2023 Master Agreement between the City of Detroit and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 324 – Detroit Principal Clerks.)  


NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
74. Sheffield, reso. autho. Contract No. 6001076 - 100% City Funding – AMEND 1 – To Provide an Extension of Time and an Increase of Funds to Furnish Vactor Services Needed to Clean Out Various Drainage Facilities. – Contractor: LP Industries, LTD – Location: 15366 Coyle Street, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: December 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020 – Contract Increase Amount: $65,054.00 – Total Contract Amount: $265,054.00 GENERAL SERVICES (Previous Contract Period: December 1, 2017 through November 30, 2019)


PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
75. Tate, reso. autho. Contract No. 6000226 - 100% City Funding – AMEND 6 – To Provide an Extension of Time and an Increase of Funds to Create New Business and Jobs, Retain and Expand Existing Businesses and to Improve the Physical Conditions of Commercial Corridors in Mutually Agreed Upon Project Areas. – Contractor: Economic Development Corporation – Location: 500 Griswold Suite 2200, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 31, 2021 – Contract Increase Amount: $2,600,000 – Total Contract Amount: $14,723,141.96 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION (Previous Contract Term: September 1, 2014 through December 31, 2019

76. Tate, reso. autho. Contract No. 6002478 - 100% City Funding – AMEND 1 – To Provide an Increase of Funds to Conduct Environmental Remediation and Additional Work to Assist in Preparing the Properties for Future Development. – Contractor: Detroit Brownfield Redevelopment Authority – Location: 500 Griswold Suite 2200, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through November 3, 2020 – Contract Increase Amount: $250,000 – Total Contract Amount: $500,000 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION


CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
77. Tate, reso. autho. Fees for Processing Rezoning Requests. (This report provides an analysis and recommendation from the City Planning Commission (CPC) for a new fee schedule for processing rezoning requests and other land use reviews for your consideration.)

DETROIT BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
78. Tate, reso. autho. Approving Brownfield Plan of The City of Detroit Brownfield Redeveloment Authority For The 2119 Field Street Redevelopment Project. (REPORTED OUT OF THE PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE ON 2-6-20 WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION)

HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION DEPARTMENT
79. Tate, reso. autho. Approving an Obsolete Rehabilitation Exemption Certificate, on Behalf of 603 Edsel Ford LLC in the area of 5918 St. Antoine Street, Detroit, Michigan, in Accordance with Public Act 146 of 2000. (Petition #954)

80. Tate, reso. autho. Authorization to Amend 2019-2020 Budget Appropriations No. 20618. (The Housing & Revitalization Department (“HRD”) is hereby requesting the authorization of your Honorable Body to amend the 2019-2020 Budget for HRD to increase Appropriation 20618 by One Million Six Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,600,000.00) from a portion of the revenue received on the land sale of the Joe Louis Arena Garage.)

81. Tate, reso. autho. Housing & Revitalization Department Request to Amend the 2015-2019 HUD Consolidated Plan & 2018-2019 Annual Action Plan to Add CDBG Homeownership Assistance Activity. (The Housing and Revitalization Department (HRD) hereby requests to amend the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan and the 2018-2019 Annual Action Plan by adding Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Homeownership Assistance Activity.  This activity includes financing the cost of acquiring property already occupied by renter households at terms needed to make the purchase affordable.)

82. Tate, reso. autho. Housing & Revitalization Department Request to Amend the 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME). (The Housing and Revitalization Department (HRD) hereby requests to amend the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME).)

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
83. Tate, revised reso. autho. Property Sale 15766 Wyoming Ave, Detroit, MI 48238. (The City of Detroit, Planning and Development Department (“P&DD”) has received an offer from Supreme Custom Plumbing & HVAC LLC (The “Purchaser”), to purchase certain City-owned real property at 15766 Wyoming Ave (the “Property”) for the purchase price of Twelve Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($12,000.00).)

84. Tate, revised reso. autho. Property Sale 8444 Woodward, Detroit, MI 48202. (The City of Detroit, Planning and Development Department (“P&DD”) has received an offer from Jubway Inc. (The “Purchaser”), to purchase certain City-owned real property at 8444 Woodward Ave. (the “Property”) for the purchase price of One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($121,300.00).)

85. Tate, reso. autho. Property Sale 1740 Collingwood, Detroit, MI 48201. (The City of Detroit, Planning and Development Department has received an offer from Brittani Wright (the “Purchaser”), whose address is P.O. Box 721391, Berkley, MI 48072 to purchase certain City-owned real property at 1740 Collingwood, Detroit, MI (the “Property”).  The P&DD entered into a purchase agreement, dated June 14, 2019, with the Purchaser.  Under the terms of the proposed Purchase Agreement, the property will be conveyed to the purchaser for the purchase price of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($11,250.00).)


PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE

OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT
86. Benson, amended reso. autho. Contract No. 3031671 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Residential Demolition for 11.8.18 Group C  – Contractor: Blue Star, Inc. – Location: 21950 Hoover, Warren, MI 48089 – Contract Date: Upon City Council Approval through March 3, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $1,359,654.66 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

87. Benson, amended reso. autho. Contract No. 3031715 - 100% City Funding – To Provide Residential Demolition for 11.8.18 Group H (25 Properties in Districts 5 & 6).  – Contractor: Blue Star, Inc. – Location: 21950 Hoover, Warren, MI 48089 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through March 3, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $828,223.73 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

88. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039687 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 4134 Ashland and 4649 Algonquin. – Contractor: RDC Construction Services – Location: 26400 W Eight Mile Road, Southfield, MI 48033 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 12, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $24,000.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

89. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039768 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 9401 Cascade and 9401 Yellowstone. – Contractor: RDC Construction Services – Location: 26400 W Eight Mile Road, Southfield, MI 48033 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 12, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $23,850.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

90. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039807 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 15367 Lahser, 15551 Wabash and 17221 Oakland. – Contractor: Inner City Contracting – Location: 18701 Grand River, Detroit, MI 48223 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 26, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $43,920.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

91. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039865 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Commercial Property, 18804 Hayes. – Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. – Location: 13500 Foley, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 12, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $71,960.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

92. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3039984 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 8059 Malvern. – Contractor: Inner City Contracting – Location: 18701 Grand River, Detroit, MI 48223 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 26, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $14,779.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

93. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040049 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 19358 Eureka. – Contractor: RDC Construction Services – Location: 26400 W Eight Mile Road, Southfield, MI 48033 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through December 15, 2020 – Total Contract Amount: $11,750.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

94. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040165 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 13541, 13565 and 13825 Gallagher. – Contractor: Inner City Contracting – Location: 18701 Grand River, Detroit, MI 48223 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 12, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $40,587.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

95. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040419 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 144 E Grand Boulevard. – Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. – Location: 13500 Foley, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 15, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $24,700.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

96. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040421 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Following Residential Properties, 7834, 7842 and 7886 Helen. – Contractor: J. Keith Construction – Location: 1010 Antietam, Detroit, MI 48207 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 16, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $48,667.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

97. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040553 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 12210 Greenlawn. – Contractor: RDC Construction Services – Location: 26400 W Eight Mile Road, Southfield, MI 48033 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through January 27, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $12,500.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

98. Benson, reso. autho. Contract No. 3040742 - 100% City Funding – To Provide an Emergency Demolition for the Residential Property, 120 W Golden Gate. – Contractor: DMC Consultants, Inc. – Location: 13500 Foley, Detroit, MI 48227 – Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 3, 2021 – Total Contract Amount: $16,700.00 HOUSING AND REVITALIZATION

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION
99. Benson, reso. autho. Petition of Duzak Funeral Home (#532), request to place permanent encroachment on right of way of Grandmont near Warren. (All other involved City Departments, including the Public Lighting Authority and Public Lighting Department; also privately owned utility companies have reported no objections to the encroachment. Provisions protecting utility installations are part of the attached resolution.)

100. Benson, reso. autho. Petition of Barbat Holdings, LLC, (#162), request to construct an entry canopy in the right of way of 415 Clifford Street. (All other involved City Departments, including the Public Lighting Authority and Public Lighting Department; also privately owned utility companies have reported no objections to the encroachment. Provisions protecting utility installations are part of the attached resolution.)

101. Benson, reso. autho. Petition of Keating Contracting, LLC, (#1697), request for encroachment permit for installation of new steel canopies on building façade located at 1437 Woodward Avenue. (All other involved City Departments, including the Public Lighting Authority and Public Lighting Department; also privately owned utility companies have reported no objections to the encroachment. Provisions protecting utility installations are part of the attached resolution.)

102. Benson, reso. autho. Petition of MJ Parcels, LLC, (#447) request the conversion of an alley to easement in the area of E. Grand Blvd., Brush Street, Beaubien Street, and East Milwaukee Street. (All other involved City Departments, including the Public Lighting Authority and Public Lighting Department; also privately owned utility companies have reported no objections to the conversion of the public rights-of-way into a private easement for public utilities.  Provisions protecting utility installations are part of the attached resolution.)

103. Benson, reso. autho. Petition of Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau (#1170) request to install approximately 102 banners on Woodward Ave., Gratiot Ave., Brush St. and Jefferson Ave. in order to mark the arrival of the NCAA Frozen Four Hockey Tournament to the City of Detroit. (The Public Lighting Authority has inspected poles and finds them to be structurally sound and is recommending approval for the Detroit Metro Convention & Visitors Bureau on the above-mentioned streets from March 30, 2020 to April 12, 2020.)   


NEW BUSINESS

CONSENT AGENDA

MEMBER REPORTS			

ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CLERK

104. Report on approval of proceedings by the Mayor.

TESTIMONIAL RESOLUTIONS AND SPECIAL PRIVILEGE







image1.png
Brenda Jones
President

Mary Sheffield
President Pro Tem

City of Detroit

__CITY COUNCIL _

Janeé Ayers

Scott Benson

Raquel Castafieda-Lépez
Gabe Leland

Roy McCalister, Jr.
André L. Spivey

James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey
City Clerk

REGULAR SESSION AGENDA





